Agenda Item 13 Meeting of 4/4/12

RESOLUTION 12-13097

A Resolution amending the 2011-12 budget ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE 11-12953 TO FUND the costs of repairing and maintaining the DECORATIVE STREETLIGHTS WITHIN THE 41-10 DISTRICT and THE River Park NEIGHBORHOOD IN THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AREA; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- Whereas, the City adopted a budget in September 2011 by Ordinance 11-12953; and
- Whereas, at its March 21, 2012 meeting, the Community Redevelopment Agency recommended that funding be provided for the repair and maintenance of the decorative streetlights within the 41-10 District and River Park Neighborhood in the Community Redevelopment Area; and
- Whereas, the Naples City Council has determined the illumination of the public rights-of-way is a benefit to the community at large; and
- WHEREAS, the General Fund Contingency has sufficient funds to provide said funding; and
- Whereas, the Naples City Council has determined the funding in the amount of \$95,500 for the repair and maintenance of the decorative streetlights within the 41-10 District and the River Park Neighborhood in the Community Redevelopment Area shall be provided by the General Fund Contingency;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- Section 1. That the 2011-12 budget adopted by Ordinance 11-12953 to fund the costs of repairing and maintaining the decorative streetlights within the 41-10 District and the River Park Neighborhood in the Community Redevelopment Area is hereby amended.
- Section 2. That the General Fund is amended by reducing General Fund Contingency by \$95,500 and adding \$95,500 to the Streets Fund Street Light and Pole Maintenance Account line item 390-6565-5 41-4609.
- Section 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA, THIS 4TH DAY OF APRIL, 2012.

John F. Sorey III, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality:

Attest:

Tara A. Norman, City Clerk

Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney

M:\REF\COUNCIL\RES\2012\12-13097

Date filed with City Clerk: _____